shall without any further act, instrument or deed be and stand altered, modified and amended pursuant to 
Sections 16, 31, 94 and 394 and other applicable provisions of the Act. Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Transferee Company shall read as under:

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 2,351,000,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Five Crore 
and Ten Lakh only) consisting of 235,100,000 (Twenty Three Crore and Fifty One Lakh) equity shares of Rs.10 
each.”

e.	 The Transferee Company shall increase/modify its Authorised Share Capital for implementing the terms of the 
Scheme, to the extent necessary.

f.	 On this Scheme becoming effective, the shareholders of the Transferee Company and the Transferor